(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)



# Northern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)

# TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART-III, SECTION-4

File No.NRC/NCTE/UP-2475/315th Meeting/2020//9

### WITHDRAWAL ORDER

WHEREAS, recognition was granted by the Northern Regional Committee to Chaudhary Multan Singh College of Education, Mohamdabad, Tehsil - Tundla, District -Firozabad, Pin Code - 283204, State - Uttar Pradesh vide Order No.NRC/NCTE/F-73/UP-2475/2007/38885-38891 dated 12.02.2008 with an annual intake of 100 seats. In light of NCTE Regulations, 2014, Revised Recognition Order No.NRC/NCTE/UP-2475/2015/101718-723 dated 21.05.2015 for B.Ed. course of two-years duration with an annual intake of 100 seats (two units of 50 students each) was issued to the institution with certain conditions.

- AND WHEREAS, as per the decision of the Northern Regional Committee in its 281st Meeting, a Show Cause Notice u/s 17 was issued on 05.04.2018 to the institution on following grounds with a direction to submit the reply to Show Cause Notice within 21 days from the date of issue of SCN:-
  - The institution shall create additional facilities that include (a) additional built-up-area, (b) additional infrastructure, (c) additional funds as per Regulations, 2014 and inform Regional Committees with required documents by May 30th, 2016.
  - The application-Institution for additional unit will be required to submit the required documents such as land documents, Encumbrance Certificate (EC), Land Use Certificate (LUC) and the Building Plan (BP) in the specified Performa available on the website to the Regional Committee in proof of having provided additional facilities before May 30th, 2015. Building completion Certificate (BCC) may be given along with other documents if available, otherwise it can also be given to the Visiting Team at the time of inspection.
  - The institution should have already identified/selected the faculty/staff by 29thFebruary, 2016 for which the approval from the affiliating body for the same be submitted to this office immediately.
  - The Regional Committees shall arrange for verification of documents, inspection of these premises and check adherence to these condition after May 30th, 2016. If it is found by the Regional Committee that the institution fails to comply with these requirements, the institutions shall not be permitted to admit students for the academic year 2016-2017.
  - In case any existing institution's matter is sub-judice under court direction/SCN under section 17 of the NCTE Act/ Complaint etc., the institution shall be required to submit a copy of the Hon'ble Court order/reply to SCN/complaint/already submitted alongwith the documents, if any together the documents referred above. In case the institution's request for shifting of premises is pending, such institution shall be required to submit the requisite documents as per provisions of the NCTE Regulations, 2014 with a copy of the order/NOC of the affiliating body/State Govt, and such other documents as indicated in the revised format recognition order. The final decision shall be subject to the directions given by the Hon'ble Court in the Writ Petition/case decided by the Northern Regional Committee in respect of Section 17/complaint cases etc.

कार्यालयः जी-7, सैक्टर-10, (नियर सैक्टर-10 मैट्रो स्टेशन) द्वारका.

नई दिल्ली-110075

कार्य क्षेत्र : उत्तर प्रदेश, उत्तराखण्ड, दिल्ली, हरियाणा, पंजाब

वण्डीगढ़, हिमाचल प्रदेश, जम्मू और कश्मीर, लद्दाख

फोन: 011-43152356

Office: G-7, Sector-10, (Near Sector-10 Metro Station) Dwarka.

New Delhi-110075

Jurisdiction: U.P., Uttrakhand, Delhi, Haryana, Punjab, Chandigarh,

H.P., Jammu & Kashmir, Ladakh

Phone: 011-43152356

E-mail: nrc@ncte-india.org Website: www.ncte.gov.in

- 3. AND WHEREAS, Dr. B. R. A. University, Agra, stated in their letter No. 8049/2019 dated 19.01.2019 that एन०सी०टी०ई० द्वारा बी०एउ० पाद्यकम संचालन हेतु विनियमन 2014 लागू िया गया है उक्त विनियमन के प्रावधान के अनुसार आपके महाविद्यालय में बी०एउ० पाद्यकम में छात्रों के पठन पाठन हेनू एक यूनिट (50 छात्र) पर 0803 (विशिष्ट विषय शिक्षक —फाईन आर्ट, संगीत एवं शारीरिक शिक्षा ) 11 तथा दो यूनिट १००० छात्र) पर 16 शिक्षकों का अनुमोदन विश्वविद्यालय से प्राप्त करना चाहिये था, किन्तु विनियमन लागू होने क 04 वर्ष बाद भी आपके महाविद्यालय द्वारा न तो कोर—फैकल्टी और नहीं विशष्ट विषयों यथा 7 फाईन आर्ट, संगीत, शारीरिक शिक्षा हेतु शिक्षक अनुमोदित कराये गये हैं जो कि विनियमन 2014 के अनुसार नियम विरुद्ध है साथ ही माननीय कुलपित जो के दिनांक 15.11. 2017 के आदेशानुसार महाविद्यालय में पूर्व से कार्यरत शिक्षकों का अनुमोदन 05 वर्ष पूर्ण होने पर शासनादेश संख्या 2218/सत्तर—2—2011—16(409)/2010 दिनांक 23.08.2011 के अनुपालन में विश्वविद्यालय से पुनः अनुमोदन निरस्त कर दिया गया है। इस संबंध में सभी महाविद्यालयों की लॉगिन पर विश्वविद्यालय के पत्रांक संख्या संब/4213/2017 दिनांक 17.11. 2017 के द्वारा सूचना अपलोड की गयी थी तथा विश्वविद्यालय द्वारा पुनः एक पत्र संख्या संब/4361/2017 दिनांक 15.12. 2017 के द्वारा भी आपके महाविद्यालय में संचालित स्थायी बी०एउ० पाट्यकम से संबंधित विभिन्न वॉछिन सूचनाये उपलब्ध कराने हेतु महाविद्यालय की लॉगिन पर सूचना अपलोड करायी गयी थी। परन्तु आपके द्वारा उपरोवत पत्रों के सापेक्ष में किसी तरह की सूचना आजतक उपलब्ध नही करायी गयी, जो कि संबद्धता शर्तों का उलंघन है। ऐसा प्रतीत होता है कि महाविद्यालय प्रबन्धन/प्रशासन उपरोकत पाद्यकम को संचालित करने में रुचि नही ले रहा है।
- 4. **AND WHEREAS**, as per decision of the NRC in its 301<sup>st</sup> Meeting held on 09<sup>th</sup> to 11<sup>th</sup> May, 2019, a second show cause notice u/s 17 was issued to the institution on 20.06.2019 on the following grounds:-
  - The committee decided to send a notice to all 134 Teacher Education Institutions u/s 17 of NCTE Act, 1993 affiliated to Dr. Bhim Rao Ambedkar Vishwavidyalaya, Agra. Uttar Pradesh in order to seek their comments on the complaint raised by the affiliating university.
- 5. **AND WHEREAS**, the institution has submitted reply in NRC office on 28.08.2019. The matter was considered by the Northern Regional Committee in its 311<sup>th</sup> Meeting held on 16<sup>th</sup> to 17<sup>th</sup> January, 2020 and the Committee observed the following:-

"The original file of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993. Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, were carefully considered by NRC and the following observations were made that:-

- The institution has requested to reduce the intake from two to one unit which is accepted by the Committee.
- The institution has not submitted approved faculty list in original with the details of their academic qualifications/ experience etc.
- The institution has not submitted the details of salary disbursed to the faculty along with six months Bank statement along with account number of each faculty members.
- The reply of SCN dated 20.06.2019 submitted by the institution is not satisfactory as it does not address the above deficiencies and the institution is being given final opportunity before withdrawal of recognition. The SCN shall include a point seeking the clarification for non-admission in the college in the session 2018-2020.
- Further, the website link showing the faculty details is not submitted by the institution.

Hence, second show cause notice under Section 17 of the NCTE Act, 1993 be issued to the institution to submit reply within 30 days from the date of issue of show cause notice."

3

6. AND WHEREAS, the matter was considered by the Northern Regional Committee in its 312th (Emergent) Meeting held on 14th February, 2020 and the Committee observed the following: -

"The original file of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, were carefully considered by NRC and the following observation was made that: -

- As per SOP, two SCNs u/s 17 have already been issued. Therefore, the recognition of the institution may be withdrawn as enough opportunities have been given to the institution. The file must be placed before NRC in its 313<sup>th</sup> Meeting."
- 7. AND, WHEREAS, the matter was considered by the NRC in its 315<sup>th</sup> (Virtual) Meeting held from 17<sup>th</sup> to 20<sup>th</sup> August, 2020 and the Committee decided as under:-

"The original file of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, were carefully considered by NRC and the Committee made following observations:-

- Hence, NRC decided to withdraw order be issued to the institution as per decision taken in 312<sup>th</sup> (Emergent) meeting the recognition under Section 17 of the NCTE Act, 1993 from the end of the academic session next following the date of order of withdrawal. A detailed withdrawal order be issued to the college."
- 8. NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers vested u/s 17(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993, the Northern Regional Committee hereby withdraws recognition of Chaudhary Multan Singh College of Education, Mohamdabad, Tehsil Tundla, District Firozabad, Pin Code 283204, State Uttar Pradesh granted for B.Ed. course for an intake of 100 Seats (two units of 50 students each) vide order dated 12.02.2008 & Revised Recognition Order dated 21.05.2015 on the grounds mentioned above from the end of the academic session next following the date of order of withdrawal.

By order,

The Manager,
Govt. of India Press,
Department of Publications, (Gazette Section)
Civil Lines, Delhi – 110 054

उत्तरी क्षेत्रीय सम्मित अध्यापक शिक्षा परिवर्ष राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिवर National Council for Teacher Education जी-7, सैक्टर-10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली-110075 G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075

....4....

## Copy to: -

- The Principal, Chaudhary Multan Singh College of Education Mohamdabad, Tehsil – Tundla District – Firozabad, State – Uttar Pradesh Pin Code – 283204.
- The Manager/Secretary, Swargiya Sansad Ch. Multan Singh Smriti Dharmath Nyas, Town City – Nai Basti, M. P. Road, Tundla, Tehsil – Tundla, District – Firozabad, State – Uttar Pradesh Pin Code – 283204.
- The Principal Secretary,
  Higher Education,
  Government of Uttar Pradesh,
  Secretariat, Lucknow-226001, Uttar Pradesh.
- 4. The Registrar,
  Dr. Bhim Rao Ambedkar University
  Paliwal Park, Park Rd
  District Agra,
  Uttar Pradesh 282004.
- The Secretary,
   Department of School Education and Literacy,
   Ministry of Human Resource Development,
   Govt. of India,
   Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001
- The US (EDP),
   National Council for Teacher Education,
   G-7, Sector-10, (Near Sector-10 Metro Station) Dwarka,
   New Delhi- 110075.
- 7. Computer Section, NRC, for uploading on website.
- 8. Institution file
- 9. Guard file.

हों। रामगूर्ति मीणा / Dr. Rammurti Meena श्रेत्रीय निदेशक / Regional Director उत्तरी केन्रीय विभिन्न / National Committee सार्गण अध्यापक शिक्षा गरिषद National Countries (Pacific Education जी-7, रीक्टर-10, डास्का, नई दिल्ली-110075 G-7, Sector-13, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075